

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

—————
TIMOTHY ANDREWS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CITY OF HARTFORD, ALABAMA,

Defendant-Appellee
—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
—————

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL
—————

JAMES L. LEE

Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN

Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS

Assistant General Counsel

CHRISTINE J. BACK

Attorney

Equal Employment

Opportunity Commission

Office of General Counsel

131 M Street NE, Fifth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20507

(202) 663-4733

VANITA GUPTA

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER

ALEXANDER B. ARONSON

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section - RFK 3730

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 514-0619

Andrews v. City of Hartford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Statutory And Regulatory Background</i>	2
2. <i>Facts And Procedural History</i>	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
ANDREWS’S COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS A COVERED DISABILITY UNDER EACH OF THE THREE PRONGS OF SECTION 12102(1), AS AMENDED BY THE ADA AMENDMENTS ACT OF 2008	14
A. <i>Andrews’s Complaint Adequately Pleads An Actual Disability Under Section 12102(1)(A)</i>	14
B. <i>Andrews’s Complaint Adequately Pleads A “Record Of” Disability Under Section 12102(1)(B)</i>	20
C. <i>Andrews’s Complaint Adequately Pleads A “Regarded As” Disability Under Section 12102(1)(C)</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Collado v. United Parcel Serv., Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11, 19
<i>Gordon v. E.L. Hamm & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 1996)	12, 22
<i>Hilburn v. Murata Elecs. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10, 12
<i>Hilton v. Wright</i> , 673 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Jordan v. City of Union City</i> , 646 F. App'x 736 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	14
<i>Kotwica v. Rose Packing Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
* <i>Mazzeo v. Color Resolutions Int'l, LLC</i> , 746 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2014)	14-16, 19
<i>Ray v. North Am. Stainless, Inc.</i> , No. 13-46-GFVT, 2014 WL 1047120 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 18, 2014)	18
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	3-4
<i>Tadder v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 868 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	17
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	3, 15
<i>Willoughby v. Connecticut Container Corp.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00992 (CSH), 2013 WL 6198210 (D. Conn. Nov. 27, 2013).....	17-18
<i>Wolfe v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 488 F. App'x 465 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22-23

STATUTES:

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*..... 1

 42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)2

 *42 U.S.C. 12102(1)..... 2-3

 42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(A)2, 15

 42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(B)2, 12

 42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(C)2, 21

 *42 U.S.C. 12102(2)..... 4-5, 16

 42 U.S.C. 12102(2)(B)16

 *42 U.S.C. 12102(3)(A) 5, 21-22

 42 U.S.C. 12102(4)(A)6

 42 U.S.C. 12102(4)(B) 15, 19

 42 U.S.C. 12116.....2

 42 U.S.C. 12117(a)2

 42 U.S.C. 12134(a)2

 42 U.S.C. 12186(b).....2

 42 U.S.C. 12188(b).....2

*ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 35531, 3

 § 2, 122 Stat. 35534

 § 2, 122 Stat. 35545

 § 2(a)(7), 122 Stat. 355315

 § 2(b)(1), 122 Stat. 3554.....4

 § 2(b)(4), 122 Stat. 3554.....19

 § 2(b)(5), 122 Stat. 3554.....16

 § 2(b)(6), 122 Stat. 3554.....6

 § 3, 122 Stat. 35555

 § 3(4)(A), 122 Stat. 3555.....15

Pub. L. No. 101-336, § 3, 104 Stat. 329-330 (1990)2

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. 1630 *et seq.*.....6

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(g)(2)..... 2-3, 6

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)7

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
*29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(1)(i).....	6, 16, 19
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(1)(ii).....	19
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(1)(iv).....	6
*29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(3)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
*29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(3)(iii).....	7, 16-17
*29 C.F.R. 1630.2(k)(2).....	7, 20-21
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(l)(1).....	7, 21
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(l)(2).....	8
56 Fed. Reg. 35,735 (1991)	3
 RULES:	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
